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PROCEEDTINGS
Your Honor, this is Case No. 2012-GS-23-82,

Daquan Seymore, indictment for possession of a’weaponsand '
Cdmmission of a violent crime. He is pleading to arﬁed;
robbery. It is a True Bill. 2012-GS-23-828, indicthent'”
for armed robbery, pleading té armed robbery. It is a.
True Bill. 2012-GsS-23-830, indictment for attempted
murder, pleading to the same. It is a True

| Bill. 2012-GS-23-852, indictment for armed
robbery pleading to the same.  It is a True Bill.

2012-GS-23-853, indictment for kidnapping, pleading to the

‘same. It is a True Bill. 2012-GS-23-855, indictment for

attempted armed robbery, pleading'to'the'same. It is alsqf
a True Bill.

2010-GS-23-7919, Antonio Courvesier‘CallowéyL
iﬁdictment for possession of a weapon'during the
commission of a violent crime, pleading to the same. It
is. a True Bill. 201Q—GS-23—7920, indictment for armed
robbery, pleéading to the same. It is. a True Bill(
2010—GS—23-7923f indictment foﬁ attempted armed robbery,

pleading to the same. It is a True Bill. 2010-GS-

23-7926, indictment for kidnapping, pleading to the same. L

It is a True Bill. 2010-GS-23-7931, indictment for armed |- -

robbery, pleading to the same. It is a True Bill.

2010-GS-23-7932, indictment for possession of a weapon’
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during the commission of a violent ciime, pleadiné to7the_:'

'same. It is a True Bill. 2010-GS-23-7949, indictment'fop' f5“J -

attempted murder, pieading to'the same. It is a True

Bill. 2010-GS-23-7955, indictment for armed robbery and -

possession of a weapon duringfthe'commission of a violenf 
crimé, pleading_to arméd robbery. It»is'a Trﬁe Bill, |
Would you raise your right hand, pleasé
DAQUAN SEYMOUR AND ANTONIO CALLOWAY, |
having been duly sworn, testified as follows: |
Thank you. .
THE COURT: .You are Anthony Seymour?
DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: Yes, sir. |
THE COURT: Cén you come in a iittlg‘clbserf
to the mic:ophone and speak so we can all hear“yquf'- |
How old are you, Mr. Séymour?
DEFENDANT SEYMOUR} Bighteen,féiff
THE COURT: Howrﬁuch edﬁcation'do yéu haveé”
DEFENDANT SEXMOUR:  Ninth grade education;
THE COURT: Have you ever worked? o
DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: No, éir.v
THE COURT: Mr. Robinson is your lawyer; is 
that correct? N - ' -
DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: Yes, sir..

THE COURT: You are Antonio Calloway?

DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: Yes,  sir.
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THE COURT: And how old are you?

DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: Nineteen.

THE COURT: How much education doAyou have?‘i

DEFENDANTVCALLOWAY: Tenth grade.

THE COURT: Have you ever workéd?.

DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: Nq, sir.

THE COURT: Mr..Posey is your lawyer?

DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: Yes, éir.

THE COURT: Now, anyone used any fo:cegor  
threats against you in order to get you to plead guilfy?
Mr;_Seymouf?

DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: No, sirf

THE COURT: Mr. Calloway?

DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: No, sir.

THE COURT: Has anyone pfomised you,anyfhing_
for pleading guilty? - |

DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: .No, sir.

DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: No, sir.

THE COURT: You are pleading guilty
voluntarily, that is of your 6wn free will?

DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: Yes, sir.

DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you understand that the

maximum sentence on each of the armed robberies is 30

years in prison?
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DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: Yes, sir.

DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: Yes, .sir.

' THE COURT: Five years consecutive on each"of'f?ffTV

the possessions of a weapon during fhe Coﬁmission'of a -
violent crime, do you uﬁdersfand that, méximdm seﬁteﬁCe§:’ 
| DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: - Yes, sir. |
DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: Kidnapping is up to 30 yearS in.”” j
prison. Do yéu understand that?. | |
| DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: Yes, sir.
DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: Burglary'first is not-less thah
15 up to life, do you understand that? - |
 MR. MOYER: If it please the Court, Your
Honor,-therevshouldvnot be a burglary first'charge ihu'
front of you. 'it may havé been‘giﬁen~to‘youiin errbf;
THE COURT:‘ What is it? |
MR. MOYER: There should be three couﬁté'of

armed robbery each, one count each of attempted armed’

. robbery.

THE COURT: - No burglaries?'
MR. MOYER: Theré's'no burglaries, no,.-sir.
.'THE COURTE Théfe'é,an‘éttémpted'armed |
robbery on Mr. Seymour maximumHZO years.

MR. MOYER: Yes, sir.
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on both and that's up to 30 years. Do you undeistand

‘present evidence because that's your constitutional rightu“

THE COURT: Do you understand that?
DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Assault and battery first —--

MR. MOYER: That charge is not going'forward,,;jfﬁﬁja

THE COURT: Okay. Attempted murder, that's

that?

DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: VYes, sir.

DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: Yes, sir. -

THE COURT: You do not have to plead guilpygn
You have a perfect right to a jury trial, do you know R
that?

DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: Yés{ sir.

DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: If ybu stood trial, your lawyers;

could cross-examine all witnesses who testified against:

you. <You wouldn't have to take the stand and testify or -

Do youvunderstand'that?
VDEFENDANT SEYMOUR: 'Yes; sir.

DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: The burden would be on the State-'i§? f1ﬁ

tb.proﬁe you guilty beyond a reasonable doubt. Do you

understand that?

DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: Yes, sir.
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DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: iesf sir. |
THE COURT: Now, each of your satisfiéd,with 4‘
the services of yQur.laWyer?_' | |
DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: Yes, sir.
N | DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: Yes, sir.
THE COURT: Have they done evérythiﬁg'f¢rfyouff
that you asked.them to‘do? | B
DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: Yes, sir.
DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Have they done anything you dqd{ﬁ'”

- like?

DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: No, sir.
DEFENDANT cALLOWAY£- No, sir. | |
THE COURT: So you're satisfiea’with théir   ”°”
Services'and no complaint to make against your-lawye£, 
correét?
DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: Yes, sir.
DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: Yés,.sir.' o
THE COURT: Eithér one of you under the
influence of any alcoholndrug of any substance-rightbafz
this moment? | .
.DEFENDANT SEYMOUR:-: NQ,vsir;
 DEFENDANT CALLOWAYﬁ‘ No, sir. |
THE COURT: You're sober, you know what YOﬁ#

doing and you want to plead guilty?
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DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: Yes, sir.

DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Solicitor, tell me about it,
please.

MR. MOYER: Thank you, Your Honor, may it '
please the Court.

Before we go into the facts, the possessionzf
of a firearm during the commission of a violent crime,. I

just want to point out that that no longer by statute ‘has

to be consécutive. It can be consecutive or concurrent.

As far as the facts, these charges that are
before the Court all stem from three different-armed

robberies that occurred on the same night, July 25, 2010 -

between the hours of about 3:00 and 6:00 o'clock in the_'

morning.

These tw0’defendants along with a third
co-defendant that already pled guilty a while ago
committed three robberies. The first incident}oécurred aé-
an apartment on Cleveland Street in the City of
Greenville. There were-actually 10 victims in that caSg.

They were all high school young people 16 to 17 yearsfof

age.

One of the young persons lived at that .
apartment. Her mother was away for the night so a number

of her friends came over to spend the night there with
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10.

‘stopped.

her. Between about 3:00 and 4:00 that morning, two of the
victims went cut into the parking lot. At that time the b

defendants were driving by in their»éutbmobile and they:

They all got out of the vehicle and one of -

“them pulled out a pistol. We later determined that the

person who pulled the pistol was Antonio Calloway and'he }
was the one that was armed during this'fObbery'and the
other two. _. ‘

The defendahts told the victims to take‘tﬁém'
intq the apartment where they were. Socﬁhe viétims, thén .
at gunpoint, took the three‘défendants into theuaparthént. 
When they ali entered, the defendants told'ail 10 vicfims ,
to get on the floor and;then.asked'them‘tO'give>up'dru§s
and money . | - .

Now it is apparent both from the-defendahtég.:
actions in the apartment that ﬁight aﬁd from what tﬁey»n
later,téld me during interviews iast week that the.
defendants realized -- they thought they.were.going td be':
going into a different house than theyvended up in.v They‘“
were looking for an apartmeht of a drug dealer. Aftér -
finding novdrugs or money inAthe-apartment,.theerealiéed   "

they were in the wrohg apartment. At that time,'they took.

the victim's cell phones and a little bit of cash and then | - = o

they made the victims go two by two into a back bedrbdﬁ.
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They then talked to the victims, told them

that they had the wrong apartment and gave all but three .
of the cell phones back to the victims. They kept three
along with the little bit of money and left with that.
Before they left, they toid the victims not to call ‘the
police. One of them also said that they would normally

shoot.the homeowner in the leg before leaving but because

the victims coéperated with them, they wouldn't do’ so ahd '

they threatened the victims not to call the police and

then they left.

The next incident occurred outside a mobile

home on Anderson Road. The victims in that case wereAJosé>

Massa and Francisco Cruz. They were returning home after

being out at some bars that night.

1} ;¢1;<

When they got out of their truck in front of |7 T E

their residence, they walked to the porch and at that timelffffaffg

these two defendants approached them during this robbery.
The third co-defendant was the driver. Again, Antonio-

Calloway had the pistol. ‘They -robbed the victims of 'some

cash and a cell phone. Before they left,.Antonio Calloway3

shot one of the victims in the leg just above the knee,-

The bullet went through the fleshy part'of.

1'his leg. It did not break a bone, however, the victim was |

treated at the hospital and he told me that it stillAhurts

him some to this day.
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The third incident took place at the
convenience store, a Citgo on'Piedmont HighWay; Thisv

incident happened somewhere between 6: 00 and 6:30 in the

'mornlng. On this occa51on, defendant Daguan’ Seymour tookd}'

over driv1ng the car, and the third co- defendant stood byff_
the door as a look out and Antonio Calloway was the one“;
who entered the store with the gun aga;n. |

He approached the twov¢lerk, p01nted the‘:
pistol, made them go to the cash regiSter, he robbed the
store.of somewhere around $75 cash. He took one of the,
lady's pocketbook and the other lady's truok keys.

The 1nvest1gatlon was conducted by Greenv1lle
County and Greenville Police Department: offlcers which.

lead to the arrest of Mr Seymour about five days‘after'g b

'the incident and Mr. Calloway about ten day after the'

incident.

Your Honor, I also will go into this in just
a minute but the extent of the negotiations is that in o
exChange for their cooperation‘that we agreed to dismisédu
the burglary charge and as well tell Your Honor;the'extenty*
of the cooperation that they give. That's the faote*as
would oome out in trial. U -

THE~COURT: Mr. Seyﬁour_and‘Mr. Calioway; ié:;?ﬁ
that basically what happened on thosevdays? |

DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: Yes, sir.
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DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: Yes,.sirj
THE COURT: I'll accept the plea as being -
voluntarily made and having an actual factual basis. ,Whoff

wants to go first?

MR. POSEY: I will, Your Honor. Your Honor, e

I've represented Mr. Calloway since he was Charged.with‘e'
these incidents. He is 19 years of age and he's. a
lifelong resident of Greenville. |

Judge, until the age of 15 was doihg veryee
well in school. He and his mother and two yodﬁger |
siblings lived with his grandmother. At the age of 15,
his grandmother passed away. His mother turned to dfuge'ﬁ
at that time, basically abandoned he and his younger
siblings. He became.the caretaker and the provider for:

his younger siblings.

He dropped out of school. Unfortunately, he | ¢

made a poor choice of turning to drugs at that time and o r

selling drugs. It was an easy way for him to make money.
He basically did provide and took care of his yeunge; |
siblings up until about a~year-and—a—half ago. He
provided for them, provided the food and shelter and

everything. He was in control.

Unfortunetely, those poor choices led to the. |

R

poor choice he made this night to become involved in this-. |

incident. I think it all started, Your Honor, that theéy
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‘were going to what they thought was a drug dealers. house

to rob somebody of their drugs and theirfmoney and it~
snoﬁballed from thére. As the solicitor stated the fa¢£§“3}¥
afe what they are.

Judge, Antonio is a bright younngan; I
checked in his academic record prior to him-drépping-dut}¢ 
of school. He was‘basicaliy a B stﬁdentutaking.normalf

classes, no behavior problems other than little mischief. 5

It seems to be the death of his grahdmother_kind‘of spun'

his life in a bad direction. -

He has not had a father in the homé{,.He’s 

‘really had no parental guidance since the. age of 15.

That's not an excuse and he understands that. He and I -

“have discussed that eXtensively._ it's just has

background, Judge.

Judge, I think he'’s a young:mah who knows_-
he's‘got to pay a price. YourAgoing-to_give him.aﬁm'
substantial sentence today. Of course, the minimum he -
could get is lO.ye;rs and he understands that. 'I7would%‘
ask you to be as lenient as possible; i would'ask-yQu'fdrﬁff
the minimum sentence being that it's a nonparolable 7 |

sentence. He plans on taking advéntage of every

'bppbrtunity that he's affordedAacademically While ian

prison.

He is an enthusiastic reader which I have
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encouraged him and I told him I would even help assist him’

 with that to continue that in any way I could. He doeé'

have a future, Judge, and I-don't think it's all'a:bad

one. It could be a good one.

He understands what he did waS-horrible.  He ;
makes no excuses for it. He made the choice to enteﬁ’ihtof“
that behavior. I'm not sure if he had all the proper~AA

guidance to make proper decisions, but he's not even:

relying on that. He has accepted full responsibility. He’

said that with Mr. Moyer in detail every aspect that took | B

place that night. I would ask you for the. minimum
sentence or somewhere close to it, allow him fo‘éome Qﬁt
énd prove that he can be productive and conforming méﬁber
of our society égain. | |

He has the intelligence and the_desire'to.

He has not been out of jail since he's been'arrested for-

this incident. I think he's come to realize this is not

the place he wants to spend the rest of his life which is

where he's headed if he cbntinues this tYpe behavior. |
I think he grasps the seriousness of ﬁhis

situation and the ramifications should he get oﬁt and not

conform to society.

.Again, I think he's a young man who deserves

another chance after he pays the price that he does, Your

Honor, and I would ask the impose a sentence of that
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nature.

THE COURT: Anything you want to say,

Mr. Calloway? ' |
DEFENDANT CALLOWAY: Yes, sir; I,juét waﬁt f

to apologize. I know what I did was wrong'aﬁd I just_Wantf”f

to go on with my life when it's over with.

" THE COURT: Mr. Robinson.

MR. ROBINSON: Your Honor, I echo what

‘Mr. Posey says in accepting responsibility and I have-WitH-

me today his mother Amy Seymour. She's a home health"

nurse in Brooklyn, New York. She's come down here'to'

support her son.

Your Honor, he has cooperated in this case.

He gave statements at the beginning of this cgée. Wé'met e

with the prosecutor last week in the cooperation mode:té_v*:
assist them. We met_with Mr. Conroy who'is a'deputyAnérefi
aé well as Mr. Moyer.aﬁd he‘wag Very:cooperétive; o
Your Honor;.he krniows that he made a mistaké,ﬁ
a large mistake that affected a.lot.of péople and it'siaﬁ
abefration because he hés no recordvto speak of;‘Ivdqn“f'
believe. He's come from a good mother. She's going to"
tell-ydu in é few moments about what he told her and how'f
he's changed. | .
He was 16 at the time this happened and it“f‘:

just goes to show the fateful mistakes people make. But,
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Your Honor, we'd ask for the minimum sentence in this case |

based on his cooperation and his remorse and he's going .to | =

express that to you in a second.
| Your Honor, I'd like to haverhis-mothefASpéak
on his behalf. Would that be okay with the Court? -
THE COURT: About one minute. o

MS. SEYMOUR:* Hi, I'm Amy Seymour, Daquan's

mom. Dagquan is a good kid. He gets with the wrong croWd':fﬁff:fi

sometimes and he's a follower. I didn't raise him like

that. He was raised better than that. He knows right

from wrong. I'm a single parent and I tried to do my best 

for my kids. I had to have tO'meet_uhder these
circumstances.

He's told me thét he's learned his lésSOn’aﬁdt
he looks forward to making his life better and hope to
come out to be a better man.

THE COURT: You live in New York?

MS. SEYMOUR: Yes, sir. |

THE COURT: And why is he down here? He:was‘
16 at the time of these were éommitted,'why wés he dowﬁv
here and‘not in New York with you?

MS. SEYMOUR: I used fo live dqwn here.

‘THE COURT: You lived.downrherevwheﬁ éheser
were committed? A

MS. SEYMOUR: Yes ,sir.

i¥;l?£
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MR. ROBINSON: Your Honor, Mr. Seymouf_onld ;f
like to address the Court. |
DEFENDANT SEYMOUR: Your Honor, I would like’

to apologize to the Court and the families. I_take.fuli;,f

‘responsibility for what I've done. I was 16 then and now -
-that I'm 18 I realize I made a mistéke._ I wish I couldi«f
take it back. I just grew up in the time being and

realiZed life was too short for doing stupid stuff like

'that.

THE COURT: Alright, prior*fecords?'
MR. MOYER: WNeither of them have prior.
records, Your Honor. They were both,vas you heard,

Mr. Seymour was 16 and Mr. Calloway was 17 when ‘this

happened} I believe a.couple,of'the'viéfimé'wbuld'liké:to

addréss the Court. | | IR
THE COURT: }Very shdrtly#

V

MS. MCCLENTON((ph): . Your Honor, my.name'i§ -”

‘Sharon McClenton(ph), and I would like to say myfsoﬁ.had:ag lf

loaded gun put to his head that night. .His life could

have véry well been taken.. In my opinion, these twor-j; '

defendants have absolutely no regard-fdr life and I wouldf*_gﬁgﬁ-u

hope that they would serve every single second of their

‘time.

MS. RAY: My name is Caroline Ray. It was my={ﬁ*

home that you came into on Cleveland Street. I was not
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there because we had buried my father that day, so the

defendants did cause a lot of pain to a lot of people and _A{”f

there was also a gun put to my daughter's leg -- to my-I6-"

year old daughter's leg. I know that all of those kids

were very afraid, and I also know that the defendants were:-

kids, and I would like to say that my heart gbes'out,tq

their family and my wish and my hope is that while thé

defendants are incarcerated that a change comes. I WOuld ,

also like to say I would accept your apology-

It did change our lives and I am afraid in my —

home. I am a single mother with four children, but’

bitterness and hate I can not live with. I'm standing

here for my daughter. I would like to thank you Vefy much -

for letting me speak.

MR. MOYER: A couple of Qtﬁer remafks,'Your
Honor. I told the defense aﬁtorneys that I would tell
Your Honor the extent of the cooperation that waé'made.
We dismissed the burglary-charges becauée they came
forward last week and said they would.plead guilty. We.
made an initial plea offers in‘this cése-conditional~on
the willingness of each defendant to cooperate with the
prosecution.

Up until the cése was plééed dn theltrial

docket, neither one of them would agree to cooperate.

Once the case was put on the trial docket, I came forward;'

9
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to each defense attorney and Séid I would dismisé-thé,

burglary charge if they would agree to cooperate and

testify. Mr. Robinson came to us first and said

| Mr. Seymour would. We met with him about a week and a L

half ago and he gave a full confessioﬁ; And then a coupié. ;f
of days later,. Mr. Posey's client-indicateditha£ he Wan;ed:'L
to'coqperate.was well and so.we meﬁ_With-him léétrweek-én@jji
he gave a full confession. |

| " When Mr. Seymour was arrested in'201b;-ﬁé;'ﬁv
initiaily gave a statement admitting  he Qas present,iﬁ;
identifying the co-defendants, however, he éubsequentiy" 

attempted to retractvthat identification and didn‘t'agrée;u.

‘but, again, once it was put on the trial docket-he did";~7

come forward and agree to cooperate.
THE COURT: Anything elséé_
 MR. POSEY: No, sir. .
MR. ROBINSON: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Are they entitled to credit

served?
MR. MOYER: They are, Your Honor. I madefthévﬁ
calculations; Mr. Calloway 1is 647 déys-and Mr. Seymour '

655 days.

MR. POSEY: Judge, if I might just put on‘the‘?

record I did explain to Mr. Calloway about the two
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strikes, three strikes law, and the natﬁre»of his offenses
and he understands should he get arrested againvfdr any'

Serious or Most Serious.

THE COURT: Mr. Calloway, on the indictment

for attempted murder, the sentence of the Court is ‘'you be ..SQ7°°'

committed to the Department of Corrections for_a period of | ::iff

25 years. On the indictment for kidnapping, 25.yéar$,
concurrent. On the threeiarmed robberies 20.year§
concurrent, on the two indictments fof'posseSSion of .a
weapon during thé commission of a violent:cfimg five. years
concurrent and oﬁ the attempted armed robbery 10 years
concurrent and ybu are entitled to credit for thé time
that you've been in jail.

Mr. Seymour, on the indictment for attempted

murder, the sentence of the Court is that'youvbé'committed

to the Department of Corrections for a period of 15"Yeérs,v

15 concurrent on the kidnappihg, 10 years on the
indictmentvfor attempted armed robbery, and on éach of the
the armed robberies 15,year3'concurrent;

MR. MOYER: Thank you, Ydur Honor.

-—-END OF TRANSCRIPT RECORD---
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. foregoing 1is a true, accurate, and complete transcript'of;

the Court of General Sessions, Greenville, South'Carblinanyfh

on the i4th day of'May; 2012.

‘kin,; counsel, nor interest to any party hereto.

I, the undersigned Caroline Hiskell, Official‘{;ﬁkg,

Court Reporter for the Thirteenth.Judicial Circuit of the’

State of South Carolina, do hereby certify that the

record of all the proceediﬂgs had and evidence introdu¢ed'f

in the trial of the 'captioned case, relative to appeal;“id I

I do further certify that I am neither of

w

Caroline Hiskell
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State of South Carolina
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INSTRUCTIONS B READ CAREFULLY

In order for this application to receive consideration by the Court. it shall be in writing (legibly
handwritten or typewritten), signed by the applicam and verified (notarized), and it shall set forth in
concise form the answers to each applicable question. If necessary, applicant may furnish his answer to a
particular quesuon on the reverse side of the page or on an addmonnl page. App!xczmt shall make clear to
which question any such continued answer refers.

. Since every applxcauon must be sworh under oath, any false statement of a material fact therein
may serve as the basis of prosecution and conviction for perjury. Applicants should, therefore, exercise
care to assure that ail answers are true and comect,

If the apphcauou istaken ;t_\__fg_mg_p__gm; it shall include an affidavit (attached at the back of
the form) setting forth information which establishes that applicant will be unable to pay the fees and costs
of the proccedmos When the application is completed, the original shall be mailed to the Clerk of Court
for the County in which the applicant was convicted.
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4. Tﬁe indictment number or number; (if knbwn) upon which and the offenses for which

sentence was imposed: . :
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7.
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after a pl ea of not gmlty ' L —
/Cﬁ/ fter ¥ pled of nolé contendere / / -

Did you appeal from the JudMViction or the imposition of sentence?
ANO .

Y

If you answered Ayés@ to (7), list: |
(@ ~ the name of each Court to which you appealed:

.
1.

ii.

iii.

(b)  theresult in each such Court to which you appealed:

W, o 1

{c)  thedate of each such result:

. /ﬁ

(d)  if known, citations of any written opinion or orders entered pursuant to such

 results: ’ :
i L /
™ , / _ .
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If you answered Ano@ to (7), ﬁc your rensons for not s } pealing:
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13.
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State concisely the grounds on which you base your allegation that you are being held i in

custody unlawfully: -

/a.«) V/d/«#ﬂ/)
ofX

State concisely and in the same order the facts which support each of the grounds set out

in (10): '

o e Lok 55: bol of e of atf Lo, b
f _end houpl, " Soual prokchins” of He [ 5 Conshy
),( Aaar DT .C ot »’I.-— —cre __?94“:/
Prior to th{app caucr‘&avec)"‘%’n);z ed mﬁec%conwm

(2)  any petition in a State Court under South Carolina Law?__A4J

b) any petition.in State or Federal Courts for habeas corpus or post-convictions

relief? __AD —

- (¢) - any petition in the United States Suprcmé Court for certiorari other than petitions,

if any, already specified in (8)? A[D il
(d any other petitions, motions or applications in this or any- other Court? A

If you answered Ayes@ to any part of (12), list with respect to each petition, motion or
application:

(a)  the specific nature thereof: o

i /V' —_—

ii.

. AT

iv. /

(b) the name and location of the Court in-which each was filed:

I VA

iit.
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15.
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iii.

v,

(c)  the disposition thereof:

iit.

v,

ii.

iv.

(e)  if known, citations of any written opinions or orders entered pursuant to each such
disposition:

" /%

iif.
P

Has any ground set forth in (10) been previously presented to this.or any other Court,

.- State or Federal, in any petition, motion or application which you have filed?

e AAZ2 T

If you answered “yes” to (14) identify:

(a) which grounds have been presented:
i. i f ‘
i <

¢

iii.

{(b) the proceedings in which each ground was raised:

i %

iti.
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If any ground set forth in (10) has not previously been presented to any Coun, State or

‘Federal, set forth the ground and state concnsely the reasons why such ground has not

prevnously been presented. f
@) e <O , ,z;aml«;/ ﬁa%m‘/wp#/
(b) _ —

© ‘ / 7

‘Were vou represented by an artomey at any time during the course of:

(ay your arraignment and plea®— %_}: )

()  your trial, if any? A/ég-
(¢)  your sentencing? L/' 25" »
(d) your appeal if any, from the judgment of conviction or the 1mposxuon of

 sentence? __%

(¢)  preparation, preseatation or consideration of any petition;;nou‘ons or applications
A

with respect to this conviction, which you ﬁled" AL7%

- If you answered Ayes@ to one or’ more pans of (17, hsr

(a)  the name.and address of each attorney who represented you:

\—
-

f ! NS ™
l-' s .l., 1) N A ‘a ' " -t

AL ‘ \ g -}As,a _ 2 c’err 8-'

if. ___@.\:s.uauﬂlﬂ“ S C .

iii.
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19,  State clearly the relief you scek in filing this application' . '
’.’.‘QJ.. 2 desnco s ”VIO uta J He Anclfp
‘é?m‘ ma! Conshdutional Cla S‘ u'é fun. (o
o} xm ! Stkage o N L f
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STATE OF SOUTHCAROLINA ) -
s 7.Y/150 ) VERIFICATION
County of L/Céé—'&ﬂ/ )

A/Mén@ C_I__Ck?_[_/gwag . - bc.mg duly sworn

upon my oath, depose and say that I have subscribed'to the foregoing application; that I know the
contents thereof; that it includes every ground known to me for vacating, setting aside or
correcting the conviction and sentence attacked in this applxcauon and that the matters and
allegations therein-set forth are true.

ey d: (’a/émf[ ,
Gnbnio C- Callower]

-SWORN to and subscribed befom meé this ___C_*_‘l____ o /ﬁ W/Iw‘ﬁ[ %m/ )

dayof __ Scptembor 2

Y2 = &U@ ~LS)
- & WNowryP. “”“‘Mﬁ;nmnssion Expires

~ October 8,2014

My Commission E:(pires:




APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT -
IN SUPPORT THEREOF

e An.démfb C. C ﬁ,//DﬁuaA«[. .hereb‘yAapply for leave to

proceed in this action without prepayment of fees/or costs or security-therefor. In support of my
application I declare under penalty of perjury that the following facts are true:

(1) TI'amthe applicant in this action and I believe [ am entitled to redress.

(2) Because of my poverty I am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or give

security thereof,
,ﬁén(’g Z M (%

-{pplicw

. SWORN or affirmed to and subscribed before me this
_C_m_day of g:ﬁ‘km‘“f Jet .

/ % W 9\ ‘ Ny
& Nota Publ‘my Commission Expires - _
My Commission Expires: October 8, 2014
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

C.A. No. 2012-CP-23-6181
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE - '

Antonio Courvesier Calloway,
S.C.D.C. No. 343102,

RETURN
V. ’

State of South Carolina,

)

)

)

)

)

)

- )
Applicant, g
)

)

)

)
Respondent. )
)

In response to tﬁe post-conviction relief applicatioﬁ filed Sebtember 25, 2012, the

‘Respondent would show this Court:
| L

The Applicant. is incarcerated with the South Carolina Department of Corrections
pursuant to the Greenville County Clerk of Court’s orders of commitment. The Greenville
.County Grand Jury indicted the Applicant at the July 2011 ferm of General Sessions for
possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent crime (2010-GS-23-7919, —7932);
armed robbery (2010-GS-23-7920), and attempted murder (2010-GS-23-7949). The Grand Jury

issued amended indictments at the February 2012 term for attempted armed robbéfy'(2010'-GS-

23-7923), kidnapping (2010-GS-23-7926), and two counts of armed robbery (2010—GS-23-793 1,

-7955, count'1). Christopher T. Posey, Esquire represented the Applicant.”

-On May 4, 2012, the Applicant pled guilty.! The Honorable C. Victor Pyle, Jr,

sentenced the Applicant to concurrent terms of five years for each count of possession of a

! The State also dismissed several charges.

31
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weapon duﬁng the commission of a violent crime, twenty years for each count of armed robbery,

twenty-five years for attempted murder, ten years for éttempted armed robbery, and twenty-five

- years for kidnapping. The Applicant did not appeal.

IL
In his application for post-conviction relief the Applicant alleges he is being held in
custody unlawfully for the following reasons: |
1. Ineffective assistance of counsel. _
“S.C. Statue [sic] Eg: Hand of one/Hand of all law, by and through ‘Equal
protections’ of the law U.S. Const., XIV, Sec. #, S.C. Const. Article I —
Sec. #3....” o ‘ :
418

' The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s allegation that his attorney was ineffective is

without merit. The Respondent asserts the Applicant’s attofney rénde;red effective assistance

* well within the standard of “reasondbieness within professional norms” for a defense attorney.

Where ineffective assistance of coﬁnsel'is alleged as a ground for relief, the Applicant

must prove. that “counsel’s conduct so undermined the proper functioning -of the adversarial

‘process that the trial cannot .be relied on as having. produced. a just result.” Strickland v.

Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 686,104 S. Ct. 2052, 2064 (1984); Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441,
442,334 S.E.2d 813, 814 (1985). '
The proper measgré of performance is whetfler the attorney provided representation

within the range of competence required in criminal cases. The courts presume counsel

~ ““rendered adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable

professional judgment.” Strickland, 466 U.S..at 690, 104 S. Ct. at 2066. The Applicant must .

6vércome thié ’pres-umption'in order to rééeivé relief. See Cher__ry' v. Sfate, 300 S.C. 115, 118; 386

‘-, 2



S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989).

" A two-pronged test is used in evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel.

First, the applicant must prove counsel’s performance was deficient. Under this prong, attorney

performance is measured by its “reasonableness under prevailing professional norms.” Cherry v.

State, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (quoting Strickland; 466 U.S. at 688, 104 S. Ct. at

2065). Second, counsel’s deficient performance must have prejudiced the Applicant such that
“there-is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, the result of the
proceeding would have been different.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E2d at 625. “A

reasonable probability is a probability sufficient to undermine confidence in the outcome of

trial.” Johnson v. State, 325 S.C. 182, 186, 480 S.E.2d 733, 735 (1997) (citing Strickland v.
Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)). |

* The R&spoﬁdent submits the Applicant cannot satisfy either requirement of the Strickland
v. Washington test. However, the allegation of ineffective assistance of counsel probably ra.ises

questions of fact that cannot be conclusively refuted by the record. The Respondent requests an

evidentiary hearing to fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 265, 305

S.E.2d 247, 248 (1983).
Iv.

The Reépondent notes the Applicant has also made several allegations about the violation
of his Constitutional nghts The Applicanf, however, does not specify the grounds upon which
these alleged constituti;mal viélétions are 1bAased. The Uniform Post-Co_nvict_ion Procedure Act
,requir& the Applicant to “specifically set forth the grounds upon which the application is based.”

A S.C..Code Ann. § 17-27-50 (2003). . Before the Court will hold an.evidentiary hearing, the

33




Applicant must make a prima facie showing that he is entitled to relief. Welch v, MacDougall, -

246 S.C. 258, 143 S.E.2d 455 (1965); Blandshaw v. State, 245 S.C. 385, 140 S.E.2d 784 (1965). -

These allegations are so vague that it is impossible for the Resp;ndent to respond.
A | - V.
The Respondeﬁt denies-each ailegaﬁon not expressly admitted, qualiﬁe& or explained.
vi. |
WHEREFORE, having made its Retum, the Respoﬁdent requests that a hearing be held

and counsel appointed to represent the Appliqant.

Respectf;iliy submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy- Attorriey General

'SALLEY W. ELLIOTT . |
. Senior Assistant Deputy Attomey General

KAREN C. RATIGAN _
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

P.0O.Box 11549 .
Columbia, S.C. 29211

v ML /M;Z

Attorneys for Resfm{ldent .

' January 3, 2013
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
- )

) 2012-CP-23-6181 "
)
ANTONIO COURVESIER CALLOWAY, )
-S.C.D.C. No. 343102 )
: Applicant, )
)
Vs ) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL
) :

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
)
Respondent. )
)

1. Iam an employee of the Respondent in the above-captioned action.

‘2. Regular communication by mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that this is'a
proper circumstance of service by mail.

3. I have this day served a copy of the Return in the above-captioned matter on the following
" person by depositing same in the United States mail, postage prepaid:

Antonio Courvesier Calloway, 343102
Lee Correctional Institution

990 Wisacky Highway

Bishopville, SC 29010

DATED this 31% day of January, 2013.

Troyeshi‘Brailey,' Leg‘a] Assistéht
For Respondent
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF GREENVILLE IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ANTONIO CALLOWAY, ) |
' , ) 2012-CP-23-06181
PLAINTIFF, ) '
-VS- ) DECEMBER 18, 2013
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, ) | _
- ) TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD
DEFENDANT. )
)

BEFORE:
‘THE HONORABLE G. EDWARD‘WELMAKER, JUDGE
APPEARANCES:

RODNEY W. RICHEY, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY FOR THE PLAINTIFF

KAREN RATIGAN, ESQUIRE
ATTORNEY FOR THE DEFENDANT

DANETTE P. HANKS
CIRCUIT COURT REPORTER
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" Antonio Calloway -vs-'St'ate of South Carolina (2012-CP~23-06181) o o _ 3

PCR Hearing _ ” ¢ ' iF.
LY s N TV
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' DECEMBER 18, 2013

PR

(WHEREUPON, cburt convened with all pérties R
present and the following proceedings were had.)
THE COURT: Ms. Ratigan.

MS.~RATIGAN:' Thank yoﬁ, Your Honor, may it .

- please the court.v_This is the case of Antonio Calloway

-versus the Staté of South Carolina. The docket  number

is 2012-Cp~23-6181. Mr. Calloway was indicted for two

counts of possession of a weapon during the commission

- of a violent crime and one count each of armed robbery,

attempted murder, attempted armed robbery, kidnaping --

I'm sorry -- he actually had three counts of armed ,

. L . : 4 ot .,
robbery. So that was two of possession, thgee armed¢ 4

robbery, one attempted murder, one atgempted armed
robbery, one kidnaping. He was represented on these
charges. by Mr. Poéeyt | | | |

On May 4, 2012, he pled.guilty;befofe Judge Pyle.
He received concﬁrreﬁt séntences of five years for each
of the weapons Chargeé; twenty years for éach of the'
armed robberies,vtwenty—five for attempted ﬁurder, ten
for attempted armed robbery and twenty-five for
kidnaping.‘ He did not file an appeal. And the staté
is ready-to prqceéd; A |

THE COURT: Mr. Richey.

'MR. RICHEY: We're ready to go forward. Cali‘

v
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Antonio Cafloway -vs- State of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06181) - ) 4
Antonio Calloway - Direct Examination by Mr.Richey

1

2

3

10

11

12

13"
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24"

25

Mr. Callgway. T
THE CLERK: ‘Mr. Calloway, please place'ybur
left‘hand on the bible aﬁd raise yoﬁr right hand as
best you can.
You do solemnly swear or affirm that the testimony

you’re about to give in this case will be the truth,

the whole trﬁth'and:nothing but the trﬁth,vso help yoﬁ .

God?
THE WITNESS;- Yes, ma’am.
THE CLERK: Thank-you.’;Please state your
full name for the record. |
THE WITNESS: Antonio Callowéy.
THE CLERK: Thank you.A You may.be seated.
ANTONId CALLOWAY,
HAVING BEEN DULY SWORN, TESTIFIED AS FOLLOWS:
| DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. RICHEY: |
Q. Mr. Calloway; ydu are currently in the South

Carolina Department of Corrections; is that right?

A, Yes, sir..
Q You need to speak up.
- A. Yes,Vsir.
Q And ﬁﬁat éﬁérges afe you in the depaftment>of

corrections for?

A. Attempted armed robbery, armed robbery,

39
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Antonio Calloway -vs- Staie of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06181) ) 5
Antonio Calloway - Direct Examination by Mr.Richey

1

2

10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17
18
19

20

21

22

23.
24

25

kidnaping, attempted murder.
Q. Okay. And you were convicted in Greenville
County; is that correct?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. And who represented you on those charges?
A, Mr. Chris Posey.
Q. You have filed an application to this court for:

post conviction relief and you allege that Mr. Posey
did not‘effectively représent you;iis.that-correct%nA
A. Yes, sir.

Q. And you believe that had you had proper
representation, the outcomé ﬁould have been different;
is that cdrrecf?

A. Yes, si:.

Q.. Okay. You have alleged th%p Mr. Posey did not

present adequate mitigation testimony; is that correct?

A;: " Yes, sir.

Q. You pled guilty to all these chafges;_right?
A. fes, sir.

Q. Okéy. But you‘believe.thét he did not provide

effective mitigation evidence in your case; is that

correct?
A. - Yes, sir. .
Q. Teil me, tell me what that means?

A. Wiggins versus State, a criminal offense attorney
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Antonio Calloway -vs- State of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06181) : '6
" Antonio Calloway - Direct Examination by Mr.Richey

1

9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
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19
20
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23
24

25

has the duty to conduct a reasonable inveétigation to-
discover all reasonable mitigating eQidence and all
reasonable other evidence to rebuke any aggravating
evidence introduced by the state. As a part of this
case,.the state relied on me being the principal ---
Q. No. I need you to tell me what mitigation

testimony that you wanted him to present?

A. My background and record.

Q. Okay. What does that consigt of?

A.. DJJ, DSS, social history, mental healthl

Q.  Okay. Aﬁd how do you believe that that woﬁld

have assisted him in your case? Mr. Posey?
A. My diminished capacity of what I've experienced

from birth, my early age, early childhood.

- Q. And you believe if he had presented sufficient

mitigation testimony ybﬁr sentencé would have been
different or | |

A. Yes,-sif. ‘The outcome would have been different.
0. Okay. The outcome. You believe that Judge Pyle
would have sentenced yoﬁ to less time; is that what
you're saying?

A. Yes, sir.

0. Okay. So you’re saying that you’re not satiSfied .
with Mr. Posey’s representation; correct?

A. Yes, sir.
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Antonio Calloway -vs-I Stt.zte afS'auth Ca;'olina (2012-&P-23-06181) o : : : 7
Antonio Calloway - Direct Examination by Mr.Richey o '
1 0. Okay. Now, yéu'are aware that on this transcript
2  on some of this -- on this transcript that you, in
3 fact, told Judge Pyle that you were satisfied with his
4 representation; cbrrect? o
5 A. I was satisfied?
6. 0. Yeah. That you were satisfied with the services
-7 of Mr. Poéey.‘ Why did yoﬁ answer that question that
S way”?
9 A. To be fair, I was going to received a ten yeér,
10 eighty—five percent; sentence.
11 0. Okay.  You thought you were going to receive ten
12 years? |
13 A. '-That’é why I thought I signed off. That’s why I
14” thought I sigﬁed off on it. |
15 Q; Okay. And who told-you'yod'were going to get ten
16 years? '
17- A. Mr. Christopher Pose&[
18 Q. Okay. Did hevsaylyou were going to gét ten years
i9 or he believed you were going to get ten years or did
20  he just flat ouﬁ tell you you were going fo get ten
21  years? -
22 A. He said there was é poséibility I was going to
23- receive ten years when wé went in front of the judge
24 that day-

Q. Okay. All right. Also, ---
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MR. RICHEY: Can I approach the witness, Your:
Honor, please?

THE COURT: You may.

Q. --- you have g -- can,YOu tell me what this is?
AL This right here is a recanted statement from é
witness.

Q. Qkay. And when you -- okay. Let’s go Back.

It’s a recanted statement from,a.wiﬁness.

A. Yes, sir.
Q. And who was this witness?
A. - My co-defendant that was supposed to testify on

me if I was going to trial.

Q. Okay; So this witness gave a statement against
you; is that correct?

A. Yes, sir. And the only statement that they had
té file the'arrest warrant on me. That’é fhe only
evidence they had.

Q. Okay. So this witness gave a statement sayiﬁg

that you were involved in these crimes; correct?

A. Yes, sir.

0. And this witness gave a subsequent statement that
youvhave;‘correct?

A. 'Yes; sir.

Q. And where he said you were not involved in the

crime; correct?
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Antonio Calloway - Direct Examination by Mr.Richey
1 A. Yes, sir.'
2 Q. Okay. Did you show this stateﬁent to Mr. Posey?
3 A. Yes, sir. Ivaléd sent him a written leﬁter as
{4. Afar as what I believed that. he should do- and preseht-to—
5 the courté. |
6 Q. Okay. So you’re saying that youvareuactually
T innocent of the charge; is that‘correCt?
8 - A; Yes, sir.
9 Q. Okay. Did you and Mr. Posey discuss this
10"statemenp? |
11 A. Well, he discussed it. As far as going all into
12 details, he told me that the witness -- well, basically
13 fhis witness will still be a reliable witness if I was
14 going to triél. | |
15 Q. Oka&, We’'d 6ffer this statement, Your Honor, as
16 Apblicant's Nﬁmber 1. |
17 MS. RATIGAN: .Irhave no objection, Yoﬁr.
18 Honor. |
19 THE COURT: Without objection, Exhibit 1 is.
20 Aadmit;ed.
21 (WHEREﬁPON, Plaintiff Eghibit Number 1 Qas marked
22 and admitted interdeence.) |

23 0. - Well, téll>me, si?, if‘you had é statemenL that .
24 exonefates you and says that you were innocent, why
25

would you plead guilty iq front of Judge Pyle?
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A. Because Christopher Posey told me if I was to
take it to trial and try to present the stateﬁeﬁt, that
I was going_ﬁb'still recéive twenty~-five to thirty
years if I was to go to trial. That’s why I wrote him
a letter.r I never printed it opf or made no contact,
but I wrote him a letter stating that I would be able
to take a ten year to twelve year plea'that‘he told me
that was on the table at the time. So he came and
interviewed me and we went over the plea negotiations,
so I was asking him as far as the sentence range from

ten to twenty-five, I was asking him why the numbers on

"the plea negotiation papers? He was just telling me

that’s the minimum and the high rate I could get if I
was to go to trial. So at that time, from my

knowledge, from what I was being advised by trial

‘counsel, Mr. Posey, that I would receive a ten year

‘plea, pleading out of trial.

Q. Okay. You testified earlier that he said it was
a possibility. Did he say .that you Qere going to get
ten years or did he say that it was a possibility the
judge could give you teniyears?

A " He said‘i was going to get ten years and thére
wés‘a possibility that I‘could receive ten years.

Q. Okay. Thank you. Answer any‘questions Ms.

Ratigan has.
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Antonio Calloway - Cross Examination by Ms. Ratigan

1 CROSS EXAMINATION

2 BY MS. RATIGAN:

3 0. Did you review the state’s evidence with Mr.

4 Posey? |

5 A. Could you repeat that.

6 Q. '~ Did you review the state’s e§idence against you

7> wifh'Mr. Posey?

8§ A. Yes, ma’am.

9 0. Okay. And did he tell yoﬁ fhe minimum and

10 maximum sentences that you could get on some of these
11 chafges? |

12  A. Yes,_ma’am.

13 0. Okay. .And did you tell Mr. Posey your version of

14 what happened?

15 A. As far as in the case?

i6 Q. Yes.

17 A. Yes, ma’am.

18 Q. VAnd you told him you were innocent?

19 Aa. Yés) ma’am.

20 0. Apd'you said at'one‘point there was a ten year

21 plea offer?

22 A. _Yes, ma’am.

23 - Q. -Did you see a letter or an email about that 6r is
24 that just something Mr. Posey told you?

25 A.  That’s what he told mé during negotiations.



Antonio Calloway -vs- State bf South Carolina (20]12-CP-23-06181) ) 12
Antonio Calloway - Cross Examination by Ms. Ratigan

1
2

10
l
12
13
14
15

16

17
18
19

-20
21
22
23
24

25

Q. Okay.

A. The solicitor had stated that -- I think it was

- Mark Moyer -- he had stated that the ten year plea was

already on the table.

0. Okay. So when you went to court that day, you

thought you were pleading to that ten year offer?

A, Yes, ma’am.

0. But the judge asked you if you had been made any
promises and you said no. Why didn’t you-tell hiﬁ at
£hat point-tﬁat you had been_promised this ten years?
A. Why I didn’t tell him ét that point Ifd been
promised ten years?

Ql Yeah. |

A. During plea negotiationé, that’s why I thought
that he was advised that I was just about to receive

ten years. That’s what I thought the court had already

-deqided.

Q. Okay. So that’s why you told the judge there had

been no promises?-

A, Yes, ma’am.

Q. Because you thought the court already knew about
it? |

A. Yes, ma’am.

Q. And this statement that. was marked as Exhibit 1,

'~ did you discuss that with Mr. Posey?

47
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Antonio Calloway -vs- State of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06181) T 13
Antonio Calloway - Cross Examination by Ms. Ratigan _ : .

1 Aa. Yes, I‘did._ I sent him a-éopy of it.

2 Q. But did you discuss it with him? Did y’all talk
-3 about it?

4 A. Yes, ma’am.

5 Q.  And when you talked about it,.what did Mr. Posey

6 say? | |

'7 . A; Mr. Posey let me listen to an interview with. an

8 investigator and his lawyer that was interviewing him

9 stating why did he'recapt and take back his statement?
10 He said they asked him Qas you fofced by anybody, did
11 he force you or did he sénd ahybody elée to force you?
12 He told them, no, I didn’t. And‘he said for the simple
13 fact he didn’t want to see me get no time for nothing I
14 didn’t do. |

15 0. Okay. But what did Mr. Posey say .he would do

16 with this statement and this --- |

17' A. He never presehted it.‘
_18 Q. Okay. So he didn’t say he was going to do

19 anythingé‘ He juSt did nothing?

20A A;' He did;. He went up for a bond hearing during

21 plea nééotiation and trial for a new error on my case
22 and they denied it.
23 Q. Okay.  And you‘fe stating todéy béfore tﬁis.court.
24 Athat you’re innocent on these charges?

25 A Yes,‘ha'am.
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_ Antonio Calloway - Cross Examination by Ms. Ratigan

0. Well, then why did you give a confession after
the case to put it on the trial docket?

A. Could you repeat that?

'Q. ‘Why did you get a confession after thé case was

put on the trial docket?

A. Becauée.the fact Mr. Posey advised me to do, to
éhow guilt, éo the judge can be ienient on me to give
me the ten yeai plea, to go easy. |

0. So Mr. Posey told you to go ahead ana confess to
somethiné you didn’tvdo so that you coﬁld get some kind

of better sentence?

A. Yes, ma’am.

Q. Okay}f

MS. RATIGAN: That’s all I have, Your ﬁono;.

MR. RICHEY: No questions.

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you, sir. You can
séep down. .

MR. RiCHEY:»_Call M. Pdsey.

THE CLERK: You do solemniy swear or affirm
that the tesiimoﬁy you’re about to give in this case

will be the truth, the whole truth and nothing but the

" truth, so help you God?

THE WITNESS: I do.
THE CLERK: Thank you. Please state your

full name for the record.



50

Antonio Calloway -vs- State of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06181) ’ 15
Christopher Todd Posey - Direct Examination by Mr. Richey ) .

1

-2

10
11

12
13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23

24

25

THE WITNESS: Christopher Todd Posey.
CHRISTOPHER TODD POSEY,
HAVING BEEN DULY SWORN, TESTIFIED AS FOLLOWED:
- | DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. RICHEY:

Q. Mr. Posey, do you remember repreéenting Antonio
Calldway?
A. Yes. I believe I was appointed to represent him

on like thirty-nine charges. ‘

Q. The charges.that-he, in fact, pled to, you
represented him on those charges?

A. Yes.

Q. I think-youlwere in thezcourtroom for his
testimony. And I'm going to ask you, first, this ten
year pleavor negotiation, was that ever offered to him
to plead to ten years? ' |

A. No.- In fact, this casé was on the trial docket.
He pled'off.the,triai dockét; as well as Mr. Seyﬁour,
whose statement youvmade an exhibit, Defendant’s
Exhibit 1. They pled at the same time off the £ria1
docket.

Q0. Do you have ahy reason. to believe why Mr.

Calloway would think he would éet ten years?

A. We discussed it. I asked for the minimum, which

was a ten year sentence. ' But he was never told he was
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going to get ten years.

0. ‘As to fhe mitigation, Mr. Calloway has alleged
thaf'you did ﬁbt present proper mitigation. 1In
reviewing .the franscript you talked aboﬁt his
backgroqndlsbmewhat. Did you have any discussions
about his baékground? | |

A. Yeah. But most of the information I spoke of

came from my discussions with him. He did not have

much family support, so -- or anybody else IAcould

really talk‘to, so-most.of the information I gathered
about him came from Mr. Calloway.

Q. | Is this a case where you would go out and hire a
mitigation expert?

A. No. I saw no cause to db that, nor did I have
support to allow for that.

0. Mr. Callowa& étated also the fact in reliance
upon the stétement.—— I'm sure you’ve seen this

statement that’s been Exhibit 1°7?

A.  Yes.

0. Yoﬁ’?e reviewed that?

A, Yes.

Q. In terms of this statement where the. guy ;—‘this

guy gave a statement -against Mr. Calloway; correct?
A, We actdally used the statement to get another

bond hearing, which was again denied. But Seymour who

51



52

Antonio Calloway -vs- State of South Carolina (2012-CP-23-06181) 17
Christopher Todd Posey - Direct Examination by Mr. Richey . )

1.
2

10

11
12

13

14

15

16.

17
18

19

20
21
2
23

24

25

gave that statement at the end was represent by} I
think, Mr. Robinson, Scott Robinson. = He was Mr.
Calloway’s co-defendant and in the end he reverted back

to his original statements and was prepared to testify

. against Mr. Calloway should we have went on to the jury

trial.
Q. Did Mr. Calloway tell you, in fact, he was .

actually innocent of these charges?

‘A. I think at the beginning he denied all ‘the

charges. 1In the end, he made the decisions after

~discussions and finding out that Mr. Seymour was, in

fact, willing to_teétify against him-at'that time, he

made the decisipn to talk with Mr. Moyer and give a

full —- give his version of the events as they
occurred.
Q. And when was it that he:talked to Mr. Moyer about

the case?

A. It was about a week to tén days before tne'actual
tfial that he spoke with Mr. Moyer and the | |
investigating officer of the case.A

Q. pid, did -- nas he -- on thisvtranscript,‘waé he
forced or coerced'in anyway to answer these questions

in a certain way?

A. Notito my knowledge.

0. Did you discuss with him how to answer these
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questions, whether to answer them yes or no, =---

(A, I think the only thing I told him when he

answered them to make sure he said yes, sir or no, sir
to Judde Pyle. .

Mﬁ. RICHEY: One moment, Your Honor.
Q. Mr. Posey, do you recall the interview that he
gave to Mr. Moyer and the’investigator, do you recall
that day that he gave that interview?

A. Not any specificsfabout it. I know he met with

" Mr. Moyer and the investigator.

0. Do. you know whether there was any discussion
about ten years during that meeting?

A. I think at some point in time he asked Mr. Moyer
c&uld he get ten and Mark told him he was not making
any recommendétioﬁ; what he got would be up to the

judge. He would not argue against any. And I doh't

think Mark really did argue for a particular sentence

in the transcript. And we-did ask for tﬁe minimum
sentence, which, you know( Judge Pyle then madé the
decision to impose the sentence he did..
0. Thank you. Answer an§ questions Ms. Ratigan has
for you.

CROSS EXAMINATION
BY QS. RATIGAN:

Q. Mr. Posey, did you file the usual Brady and Rule
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5 motions?

A. . Yes.

Q. Did you.receive those materials from the state?
A. Yes. I have a‘large stack of them.

Q. 'Did you‘review all those materials with Mr.
Calloway?

A. Yes.

-Q. ' Did you review with him his Version of‘whét

happened related to these particular charges?

A. "Yes.
Q. Did you review with him -- well, did he -- strike
that. Did.you review.with him the minimum amounts of

sentence ranges on all these charges?

A. Yes.
Q.  Did the state ever make any kind of an offer?
A. Not ahy -— well,>I take that back. I think at

one time they may have offered, early on, around a

twenty year plea, I think, eighteen to twenty yéar

plea, which was not accepted at that time.
Q. So by the time that Mr. Calloway went to plead

guilty,'would you‘have told him he was pleading

'stfaight up without a recommendation?

A, Yes. From;what-we>discussed,-I-thought he had
some good mitigation. I thought based on his age and

lack of record, I was hoping he would not get that
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substantial of a sentence. But again; Judge Pyle saw
it a little different.

Q. Did you tell Mr. Calloway to confess or is that
something he decided to do on his own?

A. What we discussed is Mr. Moyer still offered him
a chance to AOOperate because ﬁe waé not sure Mr.
Seymour woulngo.through with his cooperationAand piea,
so he wanted_to‘be'prepared should either one decide at
the last minute they were not going to plea. So I did
advise Mr. Calloway at that time if he was going to, in
fact, enter a plea, it would be best to cooperate and
heip put himself in the best light possible in front éf
the court.

Q.  Did you tell him to confess to soﬁething that he
did not do? |

A. No.

Q. In your opinion; would obtaining funds for

mitigation, independent mitigation expert, have changed

~the outcome 6f the case?

A. No.
‘MS. RATIGAN: That’s all I have, Your Honor.
MR. RICHEY: One moment, Your Hohor.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. RICHEY:

0. Mr.‘Poéey,'even though if the co-defendant was

09
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going tq testify, éupposedly testify, at trial, could
this statement have been used to impeach his testimopy?
A. Oh, I think you could have tried;-.I think you
could have used it, yes.
Q. | Thank you.

MS. RATIGAN: I have no recfoss, Youf Honor.

THE COURT: Okay. Mr. Pésey, you may step
down.- »

You may call your next witness, Mr. Richey.

MR. RICHEY: No other witnesses.

THE COURT:k Anything froﬁ the state?

MS. RATIGAN:' Nothing from ﬁhelstate. We
would rest on.thé record and Mr. Posey’s testimohy.

THE COURT: ~ Okay. I’'1ll review ﬁhe traﬁscript
and issue an order. |

MS. RATIGAN: Thank you, Your Honor.

[END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD]-
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
. ) C.A. No. 2012-CP-23-6181
- COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) : :

. | ) = o
Antonio Courvesier Calloway, ) ZE =9
S.C.D.C. No. 343102, ) m Fmo

) = RZ o
Applicant, ) e
) ORDER OF DISMISSAL - S
) - v® o
State of South Carolina, ) Z e 2
o ) o 2§

Respondent. )

' )

This matter comes before the Court by way of an application for post-conviction relief
(PCR) filed September 25,-2012. The Respondent made its return on January 31, 2013. An
evidentiary hearing into the matter was convened on December 18, 2013 at the Greenville

County Courthouse. The Applicant was present and represented by Rodney W. Richey, Esquire.

Karen C. Ratigan, Esquire of the South Carolina Office of the Attorney General represented the |

Respondent.

The Applicant testified on his own behalf at the PCR hearing. Also testifying was the-
Applicant’s plea counsel, Christopher T. Posey, Esquire. The.Court had before it the transcript
of the guilty plea hearing, the Greenville County Clerk of Court records, the Applicant’s South

Carolina Department of Corrections records, the PCR application, the return, and Applicant’s-

 Exhibit 1.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Applicant is confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to

orders of commitment from the Greenville County Clerk of Court. The Applicant was indicted

at the July 2011 term of the Greenville County Grand Jury for two counts of possession of a

Wy
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weapon during the commission of a violent crime (2010-GS-23-7919, -7932), armed robbery

(2010-GS-23-7920), . and attempted murder (2010-GS-23-7949). The Grand Jury issued

_ ' :
amended indictments at the February 2012 term for attempted armed robbery (2010-GS-23-

7923), kidnapping (2010 -(GS-23-7926), and two counts of armed robbery (2010 -GS- 23 7931, -
7955, count 1). He was represented by Christopher T. Posey, Esquxre
On May 4, 2012, the Applicant pled guilty.! The Honorable C. Victor Pyle Ir,

sentenced the Applicant to concurrent terms of five years for each count of possession of a

_weapon during the commission of a violent crime, twenty years for each count of armed robbery,

twenty-five years for attempted murder, ten years for attempted armed robbery, and twenty-five

years for kidnapping. The Applicant did not appeal.

ALLEGATIONS
In his applicatioﬁ, the Applicant alleges he is being held in custody unlawfully for the.

following reasons:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel.

2. “S.C. Statue [sic] Eg: Hand of one/Hand of all law, by and through ‘Equal
protcctxons “of the law U.S. Const X1V, Sec. 4, S.C. Const Article:1 —
Sec. #3.. :

The Applicant, through counsel, submmed an amendment to his appllcatxon filed .
September 18,2013, in whxch he alleged the following:

1. Ineffective assistance of counsel:
Failed to conscientiously discharge professional responsibilities.
Failed to effectively challenge search and seizure. o
Failed to act as a diligent and conscientious advocate.
Failed to give complete loyalty.
Did not have Applicant’s best interest in mind.
Failed to serve the cause in good faith.
g. - Neglected necessary investigations and preparation.

mo a0 gop

! The State also dismissed several charges.
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bb.

dd.
. ee.

Did not do necessary factual investigations.

Did not do necessary legal research.

Did not conscientiously gather. information to protect rights.

Did not try to have the case settled in a manner that would have
been to my best advantage.

Did not advise me of all my rights or take any of the actions that
were necessary to protect and preserve them.

Never properly ascertained whether or not I actually understood or
comprehended all of the issues involved in the case.

Never properly consulted with me or kept me informed.

Never explained 1o me or discussed with me any of the elements.
Never made any attempt 10 ascertain whether or not I actually
knew the elements of the crime charged or whether or not I
understood exactly what “criminal element” meant.

Never explained or discussed with me how the elements of the

~ crime charged and the evidence that the prosecution planned to

introduce into evidence against me related to one another and did
not discuss how the sentencing would be done especially as it
related to the elements of the crime as in State v. Boyd. '
Never informed me of any of the defenses that were available to
me.

Never 1ntended to offcr any defense to the court on my behalf.
Never explained to me or discussed with me any kind of defense
strategy. '
Never explained to me or discussed with me any of the tactical
choices that were made or planned to be made.

Dictated to me exactly how my case was gomg to be handled and
offered no alternative options.

Failed to properly acquaint herself with the law and facts
surroundmg my case and, as a result, there was a very serious error
in the assessment of both the law and the facts. -

No defense at all was put in issue for me during the Court
proceedings.

Did not subject the prosecution’s case to any adversarial testing.
Failed to oppose the prosecution’s case with any adversarial
litigation.

Failed to function as the government’s adversary in any sense of
the word.

Failed to pursue any of the legal recourse that was available.

Failed to function as the counsel that the Constitution’s Sixth
Amendment guarantees.

Failed to call alibi witnesses on my behalf.

Failed to appeal my case.
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUS'IONS'OF‘LAW
This Coqrt has had the opportunity to review the record in its entirety and has heard the
testimony and arguments presented at the PCR 'h.earing. This Court has further had the
opportunity to observe each witnesé who testiﬁed'at the heafing, and to closely pass.upon their
eredibility. This Court has weighed the testimony aecordingly.
Set forth below are t_he relevant findings of fact and COnclusioﬁs of law as required by
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-80 (2003).

Ineffective Assistance of Counsel

The Appiicant elleges he received ineffeetive assistanee of counsel. In a PCR actjon,
“[t]he burden of proof is on the appiicanf to prove his allegations.lﬁy a preponderance ef the -
evidence.” Frasier v. State, 351 S.C. 385, 389 570 S.E.2d 172, 174 (2002)

For an apphcant to-be granted PCR as a result of ineffective assistance of counsel, he
must show both: (1) that his counsel failed to render rea'sonably effective assistance under
prevailing professional norms, anci (2) that 'he.'was i)rejudiced by his .counsel’s: ineffective ‘

performance See Strickland v. Washmgton 466 US 668, 104 S. Ct 2052 (1984) Porter v..

- State, 368 S.C. 378,383, 629 S.E.2d 353 356 (2006) When there has been a gmlty plea, the .
‘applicant must pro_vé that counsel’s'representation was below the standard of reasonableness and

that, but for counsel’s unprofessional ertors, there is a reasonable pro‘l.)vability that he would not

have p1ed guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 4’.74VU.S._52, 58-59,
106 S. Ct. 366, 370 (19_85); Roscoe v. State, 345 S.C. 16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001).

The Applicant stated he met with plea counsel and reviewed the evidence and sentence

. ranges for the charges. The Applicant stated he told plea counsel his version of events and that -

he was innocent. The Applicant stated his co-defendant gave a second statement in which he

e




recénte’d the first staterment (where he stated the Applicant was involved). The Appiicant stated
he Eiiscusse& this second statement with plea counsel but counsel did not do-anything with it.
The Applicant stated he gave a confession in this case because pleg counsel told ﬁim to do so.
The Applicant stated there_ was a ten-year pica offer in his case and he believed he Was pleading
guilty to that offer. The Applicant stated he pled guilty be;,cause plea counsel said he would
receive a 25-30 year sentence if he wenf to trial. The Applicant admit_ted he did not tell the plea
judge that he was pleading guilty in exchange for a ten-year plea offer. | The Applicant stated
plea counsel did not provide effective mitigatiox; evidence — mentai health and social histo'ry?-_- to

the plea judge. The Applicant stated he was not satisfied with plea counsel but told the plea

. judge he was satisfied because he believed he would receive a ten-year sentence.

Plea counsel testified he was appointed to represent the Applicant on 39 charges. Plea

counse! testified he filed discovery motions, received those materials, and reviewed them with

the Applicant. Plea counsel testified they reviewed the sentence ranges for the charges and the

Applicant’s version of events. Plea counsel testified he used the co-defendant’s recanted

statement 16 get another bond hearing for the Applicant. Plea counsel testified, however, that the
co-defendant reverted back to his original stétemem and would _have testified against the
Apélicant at trial. Plea counsel testified the Applicant originally denied involvement but — aftér
his co-defendant flipped on him — the Applicant decided to speak to the assistant solicitor and tell
him what happened. Plea counsel testiﬁ.ed the Applicant asked the assistant solicitor for a ten-

year p]éa offer and that the assistant solicitor stated he would not make a recommendation but

would not argue against ten years. Plea counsel testified there was never a ten-year plea offer in.

this case and that the Applicant- knew that he was pleadi}r_i‘gwguilpy without a sentence

recommendation. Plea counsel noted the Applicant did not have a lot of family support and

5
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testified he gave mitigation to the plea judge based on what the Applicant told him. Plea counsel
testified a mitigation expert would not have changed the outcome of the Applicant’s case.

Regarding the Applicant’s claims of ineffective assistance of counsel, this Court finds the

bApplicant has failed to meet his burden of proof. This Court finds the Applicant’s testimony is

~ not credible, while also finding plea counsel’s-testimony is credible. This Court further finds

plea counse! adequately ccnferred_ with the Appticant, conducted a proper invcstigation, and was
thoronghly competent in his representation. See Bennett v. State, 371 S.C.i 198, 204 S.E.2d 673 '
(2006).

The Applicant admitted to the plea judge that the facts recited by the soIicttor were true.
(Plea transcript, pp.12-13).” The Applicant also told the plea judge V_that he understood the trial
rights he Was waiving in pleading guilty, was satisfied with counsel, and had not been coerced in
any way. (Plea. transcript, p.5; pp.7-8).

This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel did not
properly address the issue of the co-def_endant’rs recanted statement. Plea counsel testified he
was aware of this statement and, in fact, nSed it to secure annthcr bond .hearing.' Plea counsel
also testiﬁed the co-defendant reverted back to his first statement Thrs Court finds the.
Apphcant has failed to articulate what more plea counsel cou]d have done with the co- |
defendant’s second statement. While plea counsel could have used that statement to 1mpeach the
co-defendant if the case went to trial, the Applicant chose tnv,confes‘s and plead guilty to seVeral
of his charges. |

“This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of raroving‘ plea counsel
somehow misadvised him about the sentence he was facing if he entered a guilty p)ea Both plea

counsel and the Applicant testified they dlscussed the sentence ranges for the charges. Whrle the
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' Applicant hé pled guilty pursuant to a ten-year plea offer, pleva counsel testified there was never a
ten-year plea recommendation in this case. Plea counse] explained the Applicant confessed and
- asked the assiétam solicitor for é ten-year deal but that no recommeﬁdation wa}s made. Plea
counsel testified the Applicant knew he was pleading guilty wilhbut a sentence recommendation.

This Court finds plea counsel’s testimony is credible. This Court notes a sentence

‘recommendation was not made at the guilty plea hearing and the Applican’t.stated he had not.

been made any promises in exchange for his guilty plea. (Plea transcript, p:5).” This Court
further notes that plea counsel urged the plea judge to sentence the Applicant to the minimum
sentence of ten years imprisonment. (Pléa transcript, pp.14-16).

This Court finds the Applicant failed to meet his burden of proving plea counsel should
have presented more thorough mitigation or obtairied a mitigation expért. This Court notes plea
"counsel presented a detailed mitigation argument to the plea judge, including that the Applicant:
had no prior record, became the sole caretaker of ‘his younger siblings at a young.age, and
performed well academically with no history of behavior misconduct at school'.. (Plea transcript,
pp.13-16). This Court notes that, as the Applicant has failed to present either mitigation
evidence or a mitigation expert, it cannot speculate as to whether such information would have

had an impact upon the Applicarit’s case. See Lorenzen v. State, 376 S.C. 521, 530, 657 S.E.2d

771, 777 (200_8)’(ﬁnding that, as the applicant failed to present any expert testimony at the PCR
hearing; “it is merely speculative that these allegedly favorable expert witnesses would have

aided in his defense’); Dempsey v. State, 363 S.C. 365, 370, 610 S.E.2d 812, 815 (2005)

(finding that, as the applicant failed to have an expert testify at the evidentiary hearing, “any

finding-of prejudice is merely speculative™).

Accordingly, this Court finds the Applicant has-failed to prove the first prong of the

W
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Strickland test — that plea counsel failed to render reasonably effective assistance under
prevailing professional norms. The Applicant failed to present specific and compelling evidence '

that plea counsel committed either errors or omissions in his representation of the Applicant.

- This Court also finds the Applicant has failed to prove the second prong of Strickland — that he

- was prejudiced by plea counsel’s performance.

This Court concludes the Applicant has not met his burden.of proving counsel failed tb'
render reasonably effective assistance. See Frasier v. State, 351 S.C. at 389, 570 S.E.2d at 174;
All Other Allegations
As to any and ail allegations that were raised in the application or at thé hearing in this
matter and not specifically addreésed in. this. Order, this_Court finds the Applicant failed to -
present any testimony, argument, or evidence-at the hearing rega}ding such allegations.
Accordingly, this Court finds th.c Applicant has abandoned any such allegations. |

-CONCLUSION

Based on all the foregoing, this Court finds and concludes the Applicant has not
established any constitutional violations or deprivations before or during his guiity plea and

sentencing proceedings. Counsel was not deficient in any manner and the Applicant was not . -

-prejudiced by counsel’s representation. Thérefore, this PCR application must be denied and .

dismissed with prejudice.
This Court advises the Applicant that he must file a notice of intent to appeal within thirty
(30)'days from the receiptbf this Order if he wants to secure appropriate appellate review. His

attention is also directed to Rules 203, 206, and 243 of the South Carolina Appellate Court Rules

for the appropriate procedures to follow after notice of intent to appeal has been timely filed.




IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the application for post-conviction relief be denied and

dismissed with prejudice; and

2. That the Applicant be remanded to the custody of the Respondent.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this g’.Dday oQ/}w ,2014.

G. Edward Welmaker-
Thirteenth Judge _
" Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

7 ' |
7&04)@ , South Carolina.
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WITNESSES

P
e

_Michael Fortner %

Greenville County Sheriffs Office

8/6/2010

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
181771

e

- ACTIONOF GRAND JURY, |

_ARUE wmmhg

OOﬂxmﬂ NO. 201 ebm.nw.

The State of South oma__su
County of Greanville _

007919

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
._c_< TERM 20462, 0 {

THE STATE

VS,

ANTONIO COURVESIER CALLOWAY

‘N!._......r

Forepersg QE:&.?Q [ OE

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury Date:

u A Indictment for

0549
POSSESSION OF AWEAPONDURING THE - ._
COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME R mnm_<mﬁ
) VIOLATION § 16:23.0430 et -8 200

Clark of Gount
.:3_!__8 County




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) . INDICTMENT FOR

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on

. . )  POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING THE COMMISSION OF A
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) ' VIOLENT CRIME
1JUL 1 9 201

County present upon their oath: . :
That ANTONIO COURVESIER CALLOWAY did in Gree:i.vlslle County; =<m or about the 25th day of Ju'ly, 2010,
possess or visibly display a handgun during the commission or attempted commission of a violeat crime, to wit:
armed robbery and/or attempted murder, This is in violation of §16-23-490 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

(1976) as amended.

Against fhe peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case mpde and provided.

the Grand Jurors of qreenville
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Forepersomof Grand Jury - : -~ :_ .. -

' WITNESSES
N__.

Michael Fortner 5

-

.an:s__o 0252 Sheriffs Office

8/6/2010

= e —————————— — ——
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER

1481769

ACTION OF GRAND JURY
TR
e :

AT
A= »...u R
sRanwy Cladel o oS

VERDICT

-

Foreperson of Petit .\t\.w Date:

DOCKET NO. 2010-GS-23-
VM

The State of South Carolina
| County of Greenville

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
\
July wr0"

THE STATE

<m-

ANTONIO COURVESIER CALLOWAY

\ . Indictment for

ARMED ROSBERY

VIOLATION § 16-11-0330

007920

RECEIVED
uuT -8 200

Clerk of Count
Sroenvillo County
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£ INDICTMENT FOR

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) % ,ARMEDROBBERY,
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE - ) . ,:‘:. . -:'t H J

E 2 /" . :
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on .EJL 19 Zn" {: the Grand Jurors'of Greenville
b '

County present upon their oath : . . E (

r

That ANTONIO COURVESIER CALLOWAY did in Greenville County, 0n or about the ?.Sth day of July, 2010,
while armed with a deadly weapon, or while alleging either by acnon or. words he was armed while using a
representation of a deadly weapon or any abject which a pers'on pnesent durmg the commission of the robbery
" would reasonably beheve to be a deadly weapon, take by means of force or mtlmldatxon, goods or monios

described as U.S. currency and/or a Samsung cell phone from the person or presence of FRANCISCO CRUZ.

This is in violation of §16-11-330 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in guch gase mpde and provided.
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WITNESSES

T M Conroy . Kt

Greenville Police Department

8/6/2010

ﬂ

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
M383751

Foreperson of Grand Jury
,,I'llf
VERDICT

Foreperseon of Petit Jury Date:

AMENDED INDICTIMENT
DOCKET NO. 2010-GS-23-007923
LMM

The State of South Carolina
County of Greanville

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

February TERM 2012

THE STATE

<¢.

ANTONIO CORVSA CALLOWAY

” >=§_.ne.n Indictment for
0026 :
~ ATTEMPTED ARMED ROBBERY

" VIOLATION § 16-11-0330




~N

e
i
Pt

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) AMENDED, INDICTMENT FOR

) ATTEMPTED ARMED ROBBERY
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) . )
Do ol f
| . rEB. 2 1201 ,
At'a Court of General Sessions, convened on s the Grand Jurors of Greenville

Py

County present upon their oath: ] v
That ANTONIO CORVSA CALLOWAY did in Greenvifllé C5u.hty, o‘n or about the 25th day of July, 2010, while
armed with a deadly weapon, or while alleging ecither by actionl or words he was armed while using a
‘representation of a deadly weapon or any object which a person present during the commission of the robbery
would reasonably believe to be a deadly weapon, attempt to take by means of force or intimidation, goods or
monies from the person ar presence of REECE McCLINTOCK, MADISON WADE, STONE DANIELS,
CHR!STINA SCHNEIDER, and/or CHE KENDALL. This is in violation of §16-11-0330 of the South Carolina

Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Agginst the peace and dignity.ot; the State, end conuafy to the sfatufe in such case mgde and provided.
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WITNESSES

T M Contoy 1w

Gresenville Police Department

8/6/2010

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
M383745

/2

Foreperson of Grand Jury

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury Date:

AMENDED INDICTIMENT

. DOCKET NO. 2010-GS-23-007926
LMM

The State of South Carolina
County of Greenville

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
Februafy gy a

THE STATE

v§.

~ ANTONIO CORVSA CALLOWAY

| u Amended Indictment for

0085
KIDNAPPING

VIOLATION § 16-03-0910




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) AmDm INDICTMENT FOR
) SRR " KIDNAPPING
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) L
Ata Court of General Sessions, convenedon ~ FEB 2 1 i the Grand Jurors of Greenville
County present upon their oath: o .

That ANTONIO CORVSA CALLOWAY did in Greenville County, on or about the 25th day of July, 2010,
unlawfully séize, abduct, confine, inveigle, decoy or carry away MAblson WADE, DAVIS HARRINGTON,
ANDREW SIPES, REECE MéCLINTOCK, CHRISTINA SCHNEIDER, STONE DANIELS, MADISON
YODER, TIMOTHY JAMES, CHE KENDALL, and/or MICHAEL CHATELAIN, without the authority of law.
This is in violation of §16-3-910 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as a:ﬁended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and coﬁlrary to the statute in such casp gads and provided.




AMENDED INDICTMENT

WITNESSES . DOCKET NO. 2010-GS-23-007931
LMM
, _ The State of South Carolina
T M Conroy 1epnG
. . - County of Greenville
Greenville Police Department :
8/612010 . COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
mdqcmé TERM 2012
THE STATE
e Vs.
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
M383740 ANTONIO CORVSA CALLOWAY

Foreperson of Grand Jury

VERDICT :
Indictment for

0133

ARMED ROBBERY

VIOLATION § 16-11-0330

Foreperson of Petit Jury Date:




STATE OF SOUTH CARCLINA ) AMENDED INDICTMENT FOR

) ~ARMED ROBBERY
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE )
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on FEg 2 tl am the Grand Jurors of Greenville
County present upon their oath: ,;' 5

That ANTONIO CORVSA CALLOWAY did ini Greenville (fougty, on or about the 25th day of July, 2010, while
armed with a deadly weapon, or while alleging either b&. action or words he was armed while using a
representstion of a deadly weapon or any object which a person present during the commission of the robbery
would reasonably believe to be a deadly weapon, take by means of force‘ or intimidatioﬁ, goods or monies
describer! as wallets, money, and/or cell phones from the person or presence of MADISON YODER, DAVIS
HARRINGTON, MICHAEL CHATELAIN, ANDREW SIPES, and/or TIMOTHY JAMES. This is in violation

of §16-11-0330 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in ade and provided.




* WITNESSES

O

A~ d

Tm Conroy

Greenville Police Department

8/6/2010

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
M383747
ACTION OF GRAND JURY
TRUE BILL :
) ]
Fareperson MM\ER.\S ST e
VERDICT
Fareperson of Petit Jury . .+ Dute:

DOCKET NO.. 2010-GS-23- - 007932

The State of South Carolina
County of Greenviilo

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
July TERM 200" J0

THE STATE
Vs,

ANTONIO CORVSA CALLOWAY

!

ndictment for
0549
POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING THE
COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME R mQ m_<m—u
VIOLATION § 16-23-0490 uef -8 200

‘Clerk of Count
areenville County




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT FOR
) POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING THE COMMISSION OF A
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) VIOLENT CRIME
QUL 19 201
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on the Grand Jurors of Greenville
County present upon their oath:

That ANTONIO CORVSA CALLOWAY did in Greenville County, on or about the 25th day of July, 2010,
possess or visibly displey & handgun during the commission or a{templed ecommission of a violent crime, to wit:
armed robbery and/or kidnapping. This is in violation of §16-23-490 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976)

as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such gase pgde and provided.
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WITNESSES

Michael Fortner @ﬂn‘

Greenville County Sheriffs Office

8/6/2010

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
1481770

T T -
- -, Tt e Ty

o ACTION OF GRAND JURY ™
w....w.. : @bqa wa.ﬂ->

E'S FORTHEN SR Ly
Foreperson of Grand Jury. . <+ . .

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury Date:

DOCKET NO. 2010-GS-23- .. 007 w 49

The State of South Carolina
County of Greenville

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

July TERM 20 30 '\

THE STATE

V8.

ANTONIO COURVESIER CALLOWAY

5&3_:@3 for
10

ATTEMPTED MURDER

VIOLATION § 16-03-0029

RECEIVED
uet -8 201

Clerk &1 Count
3recnville County




/ v '
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) " INDICTMENT FOR
. ) ATTEMPTED MURDER
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) .

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on JUL 19 lej,!;, " the Grand Jurors of Greenville
County present upon their oath:
That ANTONIO COURVESIER CALLOWAY did in Greenville Coumy onor about the ZSth day of July 2010,
unlawfully, with malice aforethought, and with the intent to kill, attempt to. kxll Jose Mesa This is in violation

of § 16-03-0029 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended,

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and confrary to the statute i j?su % made and provided.
LICITOR




WITNESSES

Michae! Fortner

Greenville County Sheriffs Offica

© 8/62010 %ﬁ

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
1481774 and 1481776

Foreperson of Grand Jury

VERDICT

Foreperson of Pelit Jury

Date:

32

AMENDED INDICTMENT
DOCKET NO. 2010-GS-23-007955

LMM
The State of South Carolina

County of Greeavitle

¢ %mﬁw BITGENERAL SESSIONS

TERM 2012

THE STATE

V8.

- ANTONIO COURVESIER CALLOWAY

/ Amended Indictment for
0139 and 0549

ARMED ROBBERY and vOmummm_oz OFA
WEAPON DURING THE COMMISSION OF A
, VIOLENT CRIME

VIOLATION § 16-11-0330 and § 16-23-0490




!

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA - ) AMENDED INDICTMENT FOR
)  .ARMED ROBBERY and POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE ) THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME

....'
]

o
At a Court of General Sessions, convened on FEB 2 1249 the Grand Jurors of Greenville

County present upon their cath:

COUNT I - ARMED ROBBERY
That ANTONIO COURVESIER CALLOWAY did in Greenville County, on or about the 25th day of July, 2010,
while armed with & deadly weapon, or while alleging either by action or words he was armed while using a
representation of a deadly weapon or any object which a person present during the commission of the robbery
would reasonably believe to be a deadly weapon,-take by means of force or intimidation, goods or monies
described as keys and/or purses from the person or presence of KIMBERLY REID and/or‘MBLAﬁlE OWINGS, .
and/or did take U. S. !Currency belonging to Citgo Store. This is in violation of §16-11-0330 of the South -

Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

COUNT II - POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME
That ANTONIO COURVESIER CALLOWAY did in Greenville County, on or about the 25th day of July, 2010,
possess or visibly display a handgun during the commission or attempted commission of & violent crime, to wit:

armed robbery. This is in violation of §16-23-490 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case gpade and provided.




